Philips Semiconductors Product specification
87C524CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontroller
3-3721993 Jan 07 853–1591 08659
DESCRIPTION
The 87C524 single-chip 8-bit microcontroller
is manufactured in an advanced CMOS
process and is a derivative of the 80C51
microcontroller family. The 87C524 has the

87C524CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontroller
1993 Jan 07 3-373
ORDERING INFORMATION
EPROM TEMPERATURE RANGE oC AND PACKAGE FREQUENCY DRAWING NUMBER
P87C524EBP N 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package 16MHz SOT129-1
P87C524EBF FA 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package w/Window 16MHz 0590B
P87C524EBA A 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 16MHz SOT187-2
P87C524EBL KA 0 to +70, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier w/Window 16MHz 1472A
P87C524EBB B 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 16MHz SOT307-2
P87C524GFP N –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package 20MHz SOT129-1
P87C524GFF FA –40 to +85, Ceramic Dual In-line Package w/Window 20MHz 0590B
P87C524GFA A –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 20MHz SOT187-2
P87C524GFL KA –40 to +85, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier w/Window 20MHz 1472A
CERAMIC AND PLASTIC LEADED
CHIP CARRIER PIN FUNCTIONS
LCC
6 1 40